
CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
PROSPERITY 

 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, ROTHERHAM.  
S60 2TH 

Date: Monday, 6th February, 2012 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are likely to be considered under the 

categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006) to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of previous meetings of the Cabinet Member held as follows:-  

 
• Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity held 

9th December, 2011. 
 

• Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity held 
19th December, 2011. 

 

• Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity held 
9th January, 2012. 

 
For signature by the Cabinet Member. 
 
(See White Book – Minutes presented to Council on 1st February, 2012) 

 
4. Minutes of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group, held on Wednesday, 7th 

December, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 - 5) 
  

 
5. Pithouse West Culvert Collapse (report herewith) (Pages 6 - 10) 

 
 
- Lucy Mitchell, Senior Implementation Officer, to report. 

 
6. Environmental Works on the Public Highway at Ridgeway, East Herringthorpe 

(report herewith) (Pages 11 - 13) 

 
 
- Neil Foster, Senior Highways Design Engineer, to report. 

 
7. Conversion of Existing Adopted Footpath to Shared Use Pedestrian and Cycle 

Path. Swinton (report herewith) (Pages 14 - 17) 

 
 
- Andrew Shearer, Transport Planner, to report. 

 



 
8. Proposed Road Humps at Rother Crescent Treeton (report herewith) (Pages 

18 - 22) 

 
 

- Simon Quarta, Assistant Engineer, to report. 
 

Extra Report:- 
 

 
9. Local Transport Capital Programme - Cycle Parking Grants (report herewith) 

(Pages 23 - 26) 
  

 



1F RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP - 07/12/11 

 

RMBC TRANSPORT L
[...]
ith hail and ride operations, it usually transpired 
that drivers would establish regular stopping places and passengers naturally 
congregated at these sites to board the buses.  There were no plans to erect 
permanent stops in the areas where buses had been stopping.  There was 
positive feedback in relation to this service from local residents.   
 
Pam Horner:  All noted that Pam would retire at Christmas, 2011.  The Chair 
thanked Pam for her excellent work over the years and wished her well for the 
future.  It was noted that recruitment to the SYPTE External Relations Manager 
role had begun and the successful candidate would attend future meetings. 
 

24. DATE, TIME AND VENUE FOR THE NEXT MEETING:-  
 

 The next meeting of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group will take place on 
Wednesday 21st March, 2012, at 2.00 pm in the Rotherham Town Hall.   
 

 

Page 5



 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth 

& Prosperity 

2.  Date: 6th February 2012 

3.  Title: Pithouse West Culvert Collapse 

4.  Programme Area: Environment and Development Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
5.1 Following recent reports of localised flooding in the area around Rother Valley 

Country Park, site inspections have revealed the ground collapsed over a 
culvert on the former Pithouse West colliery site.  See attached plan at 
Appendix 1. 

 
5.2 To minimise future risk of flooding to properties in Wetherby Drive and to 

ensure the ‘sale’ negotiations of this land to MCD VOC LLP for the Visions of 
China project are successfully concluded and the site developed, it is 
considered essential to replace the culvert as a matter of urgency. 

 
5.3 Initial cost estimates have been sought from experienced contractors, 

resulting in a ‘rough cut’ estimate for the replacement of the culvert of 
£300,000. Due to the depth of the culvert it is likely that the works will involve 
tunnelling works rather than open cut excavation works. 

 
5.4 It is anticipated that work to replace the culvert will be completed by the end of 

April 2012, following procurement of a specialist Contractor and the necessary 
ground investigations. 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth & Prosperity 
approve £300,000 expenditure from DLG monies to replace the collapsed 
culvert at land at the former Pithouse West colliery site. 
 
That Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth & Prosperity grant 
an exemption in relation to Standing Order 48 (1) (contracts valued at £50,000 
or more) which requires invitations to be issued to three –six contractors and  
approve the use of a limited procurement exercise to appoint a contractor 
(cost estimates to be received from at least 2 contractors).  This is due to the 
specialist nature of the work and therefore limited number of contractors 
available.  
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 6



7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 A watercourse runs in a deep cut to the east of Wetherby Drive. It flows into a 

culvert under the A57 Aston Relief Road, then in open channel to the south 
until it enters another culvert beneath the railway line.  See attached plan at 
appendix 1 for details. 

 
7.2 This culvert is in two ownerships; Network Rail and the Council.  Work has 

previously been undertaken (March 2009) by Network Rail in an attempt to 
alleviate flooding on the upstream side of the railway.   

 
7.3 Subsequent to the work undertaken by Network Rail and flooding to 

properties in Wetherby Drive in June 2009, there was a collapse of the culvert 
in our ownership and up to 50m was replaced in February 2011.  The 
remaining length of the culvert was known to be in poor condition at this time 
but funding constraints did not allow for its complete replacement.  

 
7.4 Following recent reports (November 2011) of localised flooding in the area, 

site inspections by the drainage team have revealed a ground collapse over 
the culvert approximately 7m upstream of the remedial work previously 
undertaken. The land is presently in the ownership of the Council, and the 
Council, as riparian owner, is legally responsible for maintaining flows within 
this watercourse. 

 
7.5 To minimise future risk of flooding to properties in Wetherby Drive and to 

ensure the ‘sale’ negotiations of this land to MCD VOC LLP for the Visions of 
China project are successfully concluded and the site developed, it is 
considered essential to replace the culvert as a matter of urgency. 

 
7.6 Following initial discussions with Contractors, it is apparent that the scale of 

the work required is significant and of a specialist nature.  A number of 
Contractors have therefore ruled themselves out of undertaking the work.  As 
such, it is likely that cost estimates will only be received from 2 Contractors 
with the suitable skill and competency to undertake this work.   

 
7.7 An outline programme for completion of the works is detailed below: 

Contractor procurement December/January 
Ground Investigations  January/February 2012 
Start on site    End of Feb/March 2012 
Completion    End of April 2012  

 
 
8. Finance  
 
8.1  Following initial discussions with Contractors, estimates in the order of 

£300,000 have been received for the replacement of the collapsed culvert.  
This estimate includes for site investigations prior to the start of construction, 
fees, construction costs and a contingency due to the sloping nature of the 
site and the current unknowns associated with the culvert replacement. 

Page 7



Information has been provided to the Contractors to obtain an accurate cost 
estimate for the works. 

 
8.2 It is anticipated that approximately £100,000 will be spent in 2011/12 with the 

remainder (£200,000) spent in early 2012/13 (April/May).   
  
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
9.1 The cost estimate for the culvert replacement is based on initial discussions 

with experienced Contractors.  However, due 
[...]
in EDS. If approved, the work may 
commence before 31st March 2012. 
 
8. Finance 
 
The works will be funded from Neighborhoods and Adult Services capital budget. The 
scheme is estimated to cost £69,690. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
None over and above those normally associated with medium scale construction works. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The delivery of environmental investment works will further enhance the efforts being 
made to create and maintain a sustainable environment. The Decent Homes 
environmental works will be undertaken to contribute towards safe, sustainable 
communities which will contribute towards the wider quality of life, making good use of 
limited resources. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation  
 
Scheme consultation has been carried out by Neighbourhoods and Adult Services with 
local residents and staff at the Crematorium. A meeting has also taken place on site with 
Councillors Lakin and Pickering. Both Councillors have already given their approval to the 
scheme.  
 
Contact Names: Neil Foster, Senior Engineer, Transportation and Highways,  
Tel. ext. 22948, neil.foster@rotherham.gov.uk 

Page 12



Page 13



 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth 

and Prosperity. 

2.  Date: 6 February 2012  
 

3.  Title: Conversion of Existing Adopted Footpath to Shared 
Use Pedestrian and Cycle Path. Swinton. 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 

 
To seek approval to convert an adopted footpath to a shared use pedestrian and 
cycle path. 
 

 
6. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended Cabinet Member resolve that: 
 
i) That the footpath shown in blue on the attached drawing number 
(126/17/TT187) be removed under the power conferred by section 66 (4) of 
the Highways Act 1980 and constructed as a shared use pedestrian and 
cycle path under the power conferred by section 65 (1) of the same act. 
 
 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 14



 

 
7.  Proposals and Details 
  
In order to promote and sign a cycle route between Swinton town centre/ train station 
and Manvers in the Dearne Valley it is proposed to convert an existing adopted 
footpath along part of the route to a shared use pedestrian and cycle path. The 
adopted footpath is surfaced with black top, passes through playing fields, has good 
visibility and is of adequate width for shared use. This conversion would allow 
cyclists to cycle along a direct, mainly off road route between Swinton and Manvers, 
greatly reducing the distance travelled between these two destinations in comparison 
to following the road network. It should be noted that at present due to the 
attractiveness of the route cyclists are currently choosing to use it and if formally 
upgraded to a shared pedestrian / cycle route the use will continue and increase. 
The proposed adopted footpath to be converted to a shared use pedestrian and 
cycle path is indicated on the attached drawing number 126/17/TT187.  
 
This route will create a convenient link for the residents of Swinton and those 
travelling from further a field via the train to Swinton Station to the expanding 
employment and training opportunities in Manvers. Improving cycle access to 
Manvers and the Dearne Valley also complements the work currently being 
undertaken to promote and encourage the take up of cycling at businesses in the 
Dearne Valley with funding from the Local Sustainable Transport Fund. 
 
 
8.  Finance 

 
The only costs associated with the conversion of the adopted footpath are in respect 
of officer time, which would be funded through existing revenue budgets. 

 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 

 
Failure to covert the adopted footpath to a shared use pedestrian and cycle path 
would prevent a larger route from Swinton to Manvers from being fully available to 
cyclists, and therefore the route could not be signed and promoted to encourage 
cycling between these two destinations. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
The conversion of this footpath to shared use will allow the route to be signed and 
promoted to cyclists as a convenient and direct link between Swinton town centre/ 
train station and existing/ future employment and training opportunities at Manvers. 
This is in line with the primary goal in LTP3 of supporting economic growth. 
Promoting cycling as a mode of transport also enhances social inclusion and health 
by encouraging cycling as an active means of travel, and helps to reduce vehicle 
emissions by providing an improved cycle network thereby encouraging cycling as 
an alternative mode of transport. Providing a mainly off road cycle route through the 
conversion of the proposed path will also reduce the likelihood of cycling accidents 
with vehicles therefore improving safety.  
 

Page 15



 

 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 

 
Consultation has been undertaken with RMBC’s Green Spaces manager who 
manages and maintains the surrounding land that the adopted path passes through, 
and RMBC’s adoptions officer who is responsible for maintaining the path. Both 
officers support the scheme. 
 
Contact Name:  Andrew Shearer, Transportation Planner, ext 54487  
            Andrew.shearer@rotherham.gov.uk  
     
 

Page 16



Page 17



 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Town Centres Economic Growth and Prosperity 

2. Date: 6 February 2012 

3. Title: Proposed Road Humps at Rother Crescent Treeton 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5.   Summary 

To inform Cabinet Member of an objection to the proposed scheme of road 
humps at Rother Crescent, Treeton 
 
 

6.   Recommendations 
       

 Cabinet Member is asked to resolve that 

i. the objection not be acceded to 

ii. Jones Homes Ltd be authorised to install road humps on Rother 
Crescent, Treeton as shown on drawing No 126/17/TT162 

 
iii. the correspondent be informed accordingly 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 8Page 18



 

 

7. Proposals and Details 

As part of the Planning consent allowing Jones Homes to construct 
approximately 92 dwellings on land at the end of Rother Crescent, Treeton, 
Jones Homes Ltd were required to make various improvements to Rother 
Crescent to benefit existing residents, including the installation of road humps. 
The locations are shown on drawing No 126/17/TT162 attached as appendix A. 

In accordance with statutory requirements for the installation of Road humps the 
proposals were advertised by notice on street and by letter to the affected 
premises. 

One objection was received, a copy of which is attached as Appendix B. The 
objection refers to the hump located near 16 Rother Crescent. It questions the 
necessity of a hump in this location since there is another hump located further to 
the north near the junction with Wood Lane. The objection also raises issues 
relating to school run parking. 

Rother Crescent splits into two near the location where the hump is proposed. 
Government guidance advises that where there is a system of humps is in place, 
one hump should be situated near a junction with an adjoining road. In view of 
this a road hump is justified here. 

Whilst we do have a programme to introduce no stopping restrictions onto zig-
zag school keep clear markings, additional yellow line waiting restrictions in roads 
around schools are normally only introduced where parking would raise a road 
safety concern. The relatively low level of school related parking on Rother 
Crescent does not raise such a concern. 

While concerns about inconsiderate parking during the school run are 
acknowledged, we would not usually consider introducing measures to control it 
such as waiting restrictions. Drivers are likely to ignore them when parking for 
short times particularly if the feel they are unlikely to be prosecuted. Furthermore 
they would have a detrimental affect on the on-street parki
[...]
in Rotherham for 2011/12) 

 

• The Local Transport Plan 2011-15 (£100K from the local allocation and  
£30 K from the Countywide Quality of Life central allocation). 

 
Progress has been good with many new sustainable transport projects being 
delivered during the year. These include: 
 

• Bikeability cycle training in schools (1500 pupils trained) 

• Adult and family cycle training 

• Try Cycling projects 

• New cycling and walking infrastructure 

• New paper and on-line mapping 

• Walking schemes (Fitter for Walking project) 
 
The development and implementation of the schemes listed above is beginning to 
show benefits. For example, cycling across Rotherham town centre traffic cordons 
has doubled over the last five years. Whilst cyclists appreciate the increased 
commitment to the development of cycling infrastructure (including public cycle 
parking) and promotion in the public realm, the development of quality trip end cycle 
parking  provision in many schools and businesses is not keeping pace and requests 
for good quality secure cycle parking have become commonplace. The lack of 
parking is ‘a weak link in the chain’ and as a result, less trips by bicycle tend to be 
made to places where trip end parking is poor.  
 
The Council has previously attempted to address this anomaly and it currently offers 
conditional cycle parking grants to businesses with Travel Plans but grants are 
capped at 50% of the capital value of an individual parking installation.(Council 
Minute 298 of the 21st May 2007 refers). Unfortunately, this level of grant is not 
attractive to businesses and take up has been low and in the current financial 
climate, it is very unlikely that take up of grants will improve. Moreover, the existing 
grants are not available to schools where we are attempting to grow cycling culture 
over the longer term through initiatives such as the Bikeability cycle training 
programme. 
 

Page 24



 

It is reasonable to say that our own Corporate appetite to promote sustainable 
transport is proving to be absolutely correct bearing in mind rapidly growing concerns 
about traffic, CO2 / global climate change, inactive lifestyles, rising fuel costs etc., 
but it may not yet top the agenda of other organisations in the public and private 
sector. Nevertheless, inaction will deliver nothing and some further incentive is 
therefore required to maximise the current investment in public cycling infrastructure 
and promotion.  
 
It is proposed that, alongside our programme of LSTF and LTP sustainable transport 
projects, schools and businesses are offered 100% grants for cycle parking to 
encourage them to introduce secure, covered and convenient facilities for people 
using their premises. Recipients of grants will be asked to offer benefits in kind in lieu 
of a cash contribution. These benefits could include: 
 

• Internal cycle promotion for staff or pupils 

• Take up of Bikeability training sessions 

• General sustainable travel support e.g. via an active travel plan 

• Parking installation costs 

• Parking maintenance costs 
 
This suggested approach has received warm support from businesses and schools, 
many of whom genuinely want to become more sustainable but may not have the 
financial backing to do so. Most notably, Ventura (now re-named Capita) in the 
Dearne Valley have already worked and invested with the Council on several LSTF 
sustainable transport projects. They are keen to continue this work into 2012/13 and 
particularly want to encourage cycling growth via cycling promotions and new cycle 
parking installations. The partnership between Capita and the Council is being used 
as an exemplar and it has generated interest from a further six large businesses in 
the Dearne Valley. 
 
8 local schools are keen to benefit from cycle parking grants and in return all will 
pledge to promote cycling amongst their pupils and staff. 

 
8. Finance 

As of end of January 2012,  one business and three schools (Ventura/Capita in the 
Dearne Valley) have expressed a definite interest in grant funding and these projects 
could be funded in the current financial year (subject to planning permission being 
granted where necessary) resulting in a total proposed spend of around £30,000 
from the 2011/12 LTP local allocation. Cabinet Member will be aware that a further 
£22.5K has been allocated towards a public realm and cycle parking project on 
Morpeth Street in partnership with the Rotherham College of Arts and Technology.  
This project does not form part of the proposed grant spending outlined in this report.   

A further five schools and three businesses have also expressed interest in grant 
funding for cycle parking projects. It is proposed that they are implemented in the 
2012/13 financial year and are funded from the 2013/13 LTP local allocation (£52K) 
and the 2012/13 LTP Quality of Life countywide allocation (£8K).  

It should be noted that the terms of the £5M Local Sustainable Transport Fund 
require a degree of match funding from both the private and public sector for LSTF 
related activity. The provision of grants to businesses meets that requirement and 
will help draw down some £250K of LSTF funding that will be used in part to promote 
sustainable travel initiatives with grant recipients of grants.  

Page 25



 

Rotherham has recently bid for Bikeability cycle training funds via the DfT. As in 
previous years, the grant will be awarded based on performance but the DfT have 
added a further criteria based around adding financial value to maximise the benefits 
associated with Bikeability training. The use of grants to provide cycle parking at 
schools is an idea that has been informally welcomed by the DfT. 

 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
The use of grant funding will minimise risks for the Council. Parking installations will 
be the sole responsibility of the site owners. Conditions will be imposed to ensure 
proper maintenance and use of the asset by businesses and schools who receive a 
grant. This will reduce future risks and uncertainties associated with the cost of up-
keeping cycle parking installations at a time when maintenance budgets are 
declining. 
   

  
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
The provision of cycle parking grants will contribute to the themes in the Corporate 
Plan, the third South Yorkshire Local Transport Plan and aims and objectives of the 
Local Sustainable Transport Fund: 

 

• Helping to create safe and healthy communities 

• Improving the environment 

• Enhancing social inclusion and health 

• Reducing emissions 

• Maximising safety 
 
11.   Background Papers and Consultation  

 

• The Third South Yorkshire Local Transport Plan 2011-25.  

• RMBC Corporate Plan. 

• A Sustainable Journey to Work in South Yorkshire – a Key Component bid 
for the Local Sustainable Transport Fund. 

  
 

  
Contact Name:  Paul Gibson, Senior Transportation Officer Planner, ext 

22970, email: paul.gibson@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 26


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group, held on Wednesday, 7th December, 2011 (herewith)
	5 Pithouse West Culvert Collapse (report herewith)
	111124 Culvert Collapse Plan

	6 Environmental Works on the Public Highway at Ridgeway, East Herringthorpe (report herewith)
	ridgeway Layout1 (1)

	7 Conversion of Existing Adopted Footpath to Shared Use Pedestrian and Cycle Path. Swinton (report herewith)
	Shared use path Swinton  Layout1

	8 Proposed Road Humps at Rother Crescent Treeton (report herewith)
	Road Humps  Rother Crescent Appendix A
	Road Humps  Rother Crescent Appendix B

	9 Local Transport Capital Programme - Cycle Parking Grants (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 06/02/12 73G 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY 
6th February, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Smith (in the Chair); Councillors Dodson and Pickering. 

 

An apology for absence had been received from Councillor Walker.  
 
G88. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF THE CABINET MEMBER  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 

Member for Town Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity held on Monday 
9th December, 2011, Monday 19th December, 2011, and Monday 9th January, 
2012.   
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meetings of the Cabinet Member 
for Town Centres, Economic Growth and Prosperity be agreed as an accurate 
record for signature by the Chairman.  
 

G89. MINUTES OF THE RMBC TRANSPORT LIAISON GROUP, HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 7TH DECEMBER, 2011  
 

 Consideration was given to the minutes of the RMBC Transport Liaison Group 
meeting, held on 7th December, 2011.   
 
Resolved: -  That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record for signature by the Chairman,   
 

G90. PITHOUSE WEST CULVERT COLLAPSE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Lucy Mitchell, Senior 
Implementation Officer, Planning and Regeneration, in relation to replacement 
work that was required at the former Pithouse West Colliery site relating to a 
collapse of ground at a culvert situated there.   
 
Permission was now sought to approve the anticipated expenditure to replace 
the collapsed culvert and for exemption of Standing Order 48 (1) (contracts 
valued at £50,000 or more), which required invitations to be issued to between 
three to six contractors, to approve the use of a limited procurement exercise.  
Due to the complex and specialist nature of the works required, it was 
suggested that a limited procurement exercise would consist of receiving cost 
estimates from at least two contractors.   
 
It was necessary to replace the culvert at the site due to the proximity of local 
housing in Wetherby Drive and the significant flood risk non-replacement would 
bring.  Replacement would also help to ensure that the negotiations relating to 
the sale of this land to MCD VOC LLP for the Visions of China project were 
successfully concluded and the area developed.    
 
Initial estimates had been sought from experienced contractors and had 
suggested that the replacement of the culvert would cost around £300,000.  
Due to the depth of the culvert, it was likely that the works would involve 
tunnelling, rather than open cut excavation works.   
 



74G  TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 06/02/12 
  
 

 

Discussion ensued and the following issues were raised and clarified:- 
 

• Previous works undertaken at the site and likely future need for repair 
and/or replacement of the existing culvert. 

• Timeline for suggested works from initiation to end-stage of the project. 

• The risks and uncertainties of not replacing the collapsed sections of the 
culvert.   

 
Resolved: - (1)  That approval be given for an amount of up to £300, 000 be 
made available from DLG monies to replace the collapsed section of culvert at 
the former  Pithouse West Colliery site.   
 
(2)  That approval be given to grant an exemption in relation to Standing Order 
48 (1) (contracts valued at £50,000 or more), which required invitations to be 
issued to between three and six contractors, and approval be granted instead 
for the use of a limited procurement exercise, due to the specialist nature of 
the work and limited appropriate contractors. 
 

G91. ENVIRONMENTAL WORKS ON THE PUBLIC HIGHWAY AT RIDGEWAY, 
EAST HERRINGTHORPE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Tom Finnegan-Smith, 
Transportation and Highways Projects Group Manager, which proposed 
undertaking environmental works on the public highway at Ridgeway, East 
Herringthorpe.  It was proposed that the construction of approximately ten 
parking bays would provide essential ‘off road’ parking for local residents, and 
would compliment schemes previously undertaken on the same road.  The road 
was used  by visitors to the crematorium, who accessed the area from the 
Dalton Lane end of the Ridgeway, and currently encountered a blind summit 
and parked vehicles.     
 
The proposed funding and timescale of the works were considered, as set out 
in the submitted report. 
 
Previous parking bays had been welcomed by local residents and staff at the 
crematorium and consultation on the proposed scheme had been undertaken 
by Neighbourhood and Adult Services with local residents and elected 
members.  The proposal had overall support.   
 
Discussion ensued, and consideration given to the different options for 
delivering the parking bays within the resources available.   
 
Resolved: - That the creation of parking bays on the Ridgeway, East 
Herringthorpe be approved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 06/02/12 75G 

 

 

G92. CONVERSION OF EXISTING ADOPTED FOOTPATH TO SHARED USE 
PEDESTRIAN AND CYCLE PATH, SWINTON  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Tom Finnegan-Smith, 
Transportation and Highways Projects Group Manager, relating to a proposal 
to convert an existing adopted footpath to a shared-use pedestrian and cycle 
path in Swinton.  It was proposed that the existing footpath be removed under 
the power conferred by Section 66 (4) of the Highways Act (1980) and a 
shared-use pedestrian and cycle path be established under the power 
conferred under Section 65 (1) of the same Act.   
 
The proposed shared pedestrian and cycle route would provide a route 
between Swinton town centre and train station and Manvers in the Dearne 
Valley. The conversion would greatly reduce the distance travelled in between 
the two localities compared to taking the road journey.  The cycling route would 
allow the residents of Swinton better access to  training and employment 
facilities at Manvers.   
 
The proposed shared pathway would compliment the work that was continuing 
to promote and encourage the take-up of cycling at businesses in the Dearne 
Valley and was being achieved through the Local Sustainable Transport Fund.      
 
The current footpath was surfaced with a black top, passed through playing 
fields, had good visibility and is of adequate width for shared-use.  The path was 
already used by some cyclists and it was hoped that more would follow after 
the pathway was formally shared and promotional signage implemented.   
 
Resolved:-  That the footpath detailed in the submitted report be removed 
under the power conferred by Section 66 (4) of the Highways Act (1980) and 
constructed as a shared-use pedestrian and cycle path under the power 
conferred by Section 65 (1) of the same Act. 
 

G93. PROPOSED ROAD HUMPS AT ROTHER CRESCENT TREETON  
 

 Consideration was given to the report submitted by Tom Finnegan-Smith, 
Transportation and Highways Projects Group Manager, which referred to the 
planning consent that had been granted to Jones Homes to construct 92 
dwellings on land at the end of Rother Crescent, Treeton. Jones Homes were 
required to make various improvements to Rother Crescent for the benefit of 
existing residents.  These benefits included the installation of speed humps and 
were the subject of the report as submitted for consideration.    
 
In accordance with statutory requirements for the instillation of road humps, 
the proposals had been advertised by notice on the street and letters to the 
affected premises.   
 
One objection had been received to the proposed speed humps and referred to 
the proposed hump located outside 16 Rother Crescent and to parking issues 
in relation to the nearby school.   
 
The proposed road hump in question had been situated in line with Government 
guidance which advised that, in a system of road humps, one hump should be 
situated near to a junction that had an adjoining road.   
 



76G  TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 06/02/12 
  
 

 

In relation to the objector’s concerns that requested parking restrictions be 
placed on the road during peak times of school traffic, it was noted that, whilst 
the Council had a policy of introducing no-stopping restrictions on the ‘School 
Keep Clear’ markings at school entrances, further single yellow line restrictions 
were usually only introduced in areas where road safety was a concern.  It was 
felt that the relatively low level of school-related parking did not raise such 
concerns. 
 
It was noted that Treeton Parish Council had given their support to the 
proposed system of road humps.   
 
Resolved: - (1)  That the objection not be acceded to for the reasons provided 
and the objector be informed of this decision and rationale accordingly.  
 
(2)  That Jones Homes Ltd. be authorised to install road humps on Rother 
Crescent, Treeton, as outlined in the submitted report and plan. 
 

G94. LOCAL TRANSPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME - CYCLE PARKING GRANTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report submitted by Tom Finnegan-Smith, 
Transportation and Highways Projects Group Manager, which proposed that 
the Council should offer schools and businesses grants of 100% for the 
instillation of cycle parking facilities at their premises.  The grant would be to 
introduce secure, covered and convenient facilities for users at school and 
business premises.  This opportunity would run alongside the Council’s 
programmes that operated under the Local Sustainable Transport Funding and 
Local Transport Funding streams.   
 
It was proposed grant recipients would be asked to offer benefits in kind in lieu 
of a cash contribution.  The suggested approach had received warm support 
from businesses and schools, as it would allow them to become more 
sustainable and reduce their CO2 emissions.  This would also increase the 
Council’s opportunity to cultivate partnerships with local businesses and 
organisations.  
 
Discussion ensued, and the following salient issues were raised:- 
 

• The Council’s Corporate Objectives were supported through the 
development and promotion of cycling schemes and training 
opportunities.   

• Cycle parking facilities were increasingly found to be ‘the weak link in the 
chain’ when it came to cycling journeys.  This led to cycling trips reducing 
to destinations where there was a lack of reliable cycle parking.   

• Currently, the Council offered cycle parking grants to businesses that 
were capped at 50% of the capital value of an individual parking 
instillation.  Take-up had been low, and due to the current financial climate, 
it was not expected to increase.  Furthermore, the offer was not available 
to schools.     

 
 
 
 
 



TOWN CENTRES, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND PROSPERITY - 06/02/12 77G 

 

 

It was noted that, as at the end of January, 2012, one business and three 
schools had expressed a definite interest in grant funding and these projects 
could be funded within the current financial year through the Local Transport 
Plan allocation of £30,000.  A further five schools and one business had 
expressed an interest in this scheme, and it was envisioned that these projects 
could be implemented in the 2012/13 financial year, using a grant fund of 
£60,000 allocated from Local Transport Plan and Local Sustainable Transport 
Fund funding.    
 
Resolved: - That the proposed cycle parking grant scheme be approved. 
 

 


